#### 07/16/2019 505573767

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5620565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2019

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PALL FORTEBIO LLC	12/19/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOLECULAR DEVICES, LLC
Street Address:	3860 N. 1ST STREET
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7851204
Patent Number:	7374725
Patent Number:	7713486
Patent Number:	7718134
Patent Number:	7887766

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (516)801-9781

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5164845400

Email: Mary\_Harkins@Pall.com MICHAEL J. FORZANO **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 25 HARBOR PARK DRIVE

Address Line 4: PORT WASHINGTON, NEW YORK 11050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PALL/MOLDEV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. FORZANO
SIGNATURE:	/mjf/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**PATENT** REEL: 049766 FRAME: 0236

505573767

# Total Attachments: 9 source=Merger to Moldev#page1.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page2.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page3.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page4.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page5.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page6.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page7.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page8.tif source=Merger to Moldev#page9.tif

Page 1

## Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PALL FORTEBIO LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"PALL FORTEBIO HOLDINGS, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY

COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "MOLECULAR DEVICES, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF
"MOLECULAR DEVICES, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED
AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS
RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF
DECEMBER, A.D. 2018, AT 9:36 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2019.

4976305 8100M SR# 20188275319

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204148181 Date: 12-20-18

a territoria e esperado e en la presida di esperado para para partida del prefeta del procedes. La	en en apara, sant antandiguale alla has sant a tradición en alla librar de la casa en escala en electrical de	en en en en en en en entre en
State of Delaware Secretary of State		a destina esperimenta esperante esperante esperante esperante esperante esperante esperante esperante esperant Esperante esperante
Division of Corporations		
Delivered 09:36 AM 12/20/2018 FILED 09:36 AM 12/20/2018	CERTIFICATE OF MERGER	
SR 20188275319 - File Number 4976305	Consequences agreements	on and the second second of the second secon
t este de la companya	MERGING	t og kanne til gjenne en klimer. Se ski se kanne kanne krig i klime kanne krig se kanne krig se kanne krig sjo Ottop til krig se krig se krig sjok se krig til krig til krig til krig se krig se krig se krig sjok sjok se kri
en julius en		er en
and the second s	PALL FORTEBIO LLC	and the control of t The control of the control of
en e	to Thitoryman United Halitian and the	of Market (1994) and some second of the seco
ra de la companya de La companya de la companya de		
ali iliyati iliyota Aliyati iliyota	And the Control of And	
	PALL FORTEBIO HOLDINGS, LI	
	A CREAT A WARE SUBSECT BRUCKSERS TRANSPORTE	
Totalista in the Company of the second secon	(a Delaware limited liability company	
Same of the same o	anterior de la companya de la compa La companya de la co	
	With and Into	
and the second s	MOLECULAR DEVICES, LLC	
	(a Delaware limited liability company	

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "LLC ACT"), Molecular Devices, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Molecular Devices, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the names of the limited liability companies merging with and into this surviving limited liability company are Pall Fortebio LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Pall Fortebio Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Merging Entities").

SECOND: An agreement and plan of merger (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger") has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the Merging Entities.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Molecular Devices, LLC.

FOURTH: The Delaware Certificate of Formation of the Company (the "Certificate of Formation") as in effect immediately before the Merger shall be and constitute the Certificate of Formation of the Company immediately after the Merger, until amended in the manner provided therein and by law.

FIFTH: The merger shall become effective on January 1, 2019.

SIXTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 3860 N. 1st St., San Jose, CA 95134, the place of business of the surviving limited liability company.

FAST) 1621 19276 1

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member of the Merging Entities.

[Signature appears on next page]

EAST\162119276.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by an authorized officer this 19th day of December, 2018

Molecular Devices, LLC a Delaware limited liability company

Title: C.F.O.

Signature Page to Certificate of Merger

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

#### BY AND AMONG

#### PALL FORTEBIO LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

And

#### PALL FORTEBIO HOLDINGS, LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

#### With and Into

#### MOLECULAR DEVICES, LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Plan"), dated as of December 18, 2018, is entered into by and among Pall Fortebio LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("PFBUS"), Pall Fortebio Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("PFBHUS" and together with PFBUS, the "PFB Entities"), and Molecular Devices, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("MolDev" and together with the PFB Entities, the "Merging Entities").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Merging Entities are all direct or indirect subsidiaries of Danaher Corporation;

WHEREAS, the Merging Entities are all limited liability companies duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware;

WHERAS, this Plan has been approved by the sole members of each of the Merging Entities; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that the PFB Entities shall be merged with and into MolDev, with MolDev being the surviving corporation.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the sufficiency and receipt of which are acknowledged by all parties hereto, and for the purpose of setting forth the terms and conditions of said merger, the parties hereto agree, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I.

#### MERGER AND NAME OF SURVIVING ENTITY

1. At the Effective Time (as defined below), the PFB Entities shall be merged (the "Merger") with and into MolDev, the separate existence of the PFB Entities shall cease, and MolDev shall continue as the surviving company (the "Surviving Entity") all in accordance with the Delaware Limited Liability Company Law.

EAST\162117595.3

2. The name of the Surviving Entity shall be "Molecular Devices, LLC"

#### ARTICLE II.

#### EFFECTIVE TIME; TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MERGER

- 1. The Surviving Entity shall cause a Certificate of Merger (the "Certificate of Merger") to be executed and delivered for filing to the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Delaware Secretary") to effect the Merger.
- 2. The Merger shall become effective on January 1, 2019, as such date and time are stated in the Certificate of Merger (the "Effective Time").
  - At the Effective Time:
    - (a) The PFB Entities shall be merged with and into MolDev, and MolDev shall be designated as the Surviving Entity.
    - (b) The separate existence of the PFB Entities shall cease and all of the membership interests of the PFB Entities, by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the holder thereof, shall cease to be outstanding, shall be canceled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor, and shall cease to exist.
    - (c) All assets and property then owned by the PFB Entities shall immediately, by operation of law and without any conveyance, transfer or further action, become the property of the Surviving Entity. The Surviving Entity shall be deemed to be a continuation of each of the Merging Entities and shall succeed to the rights and obligations of each of the Merging Entities and the duties and liabilities connected therewith.
    - (d) All of the membership interests of MolDev outstanding and owned by its sole member immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be unchanged and shall continue to be outstanding and owned by its sole member immediately following the Effective Time.
- 4. At the Effective Time, the officers and managers of MolDev shall be the officers and managers of the Surviving Entity, to serve in accordance with the Certificate of Formation (as defined below) and LLC Agreement (as defined below), as applicable, of the Surviving Entity until their respective successors shall have been duly elected and qualified in accordance with such documents and the laws of the State of Delaware, or until the earlier of their death, resignation or removal.

EAST\162117595-3

#### ARTICLE III.

### CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION AND LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

- 1. The Delaware Certificate of Formation of MolDev as in effect immediately before the Effective Time (the "Certificate of Formation") shall be and constitute the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity until amended in the manner provided therein and by law.
- 2. The limited liability company agreement of MolDev, as amended, restated, modified and supplemented from time to time, and as in effect immediately before the Effective Time (the "LLC Agreement") shall be and constitute the LLC Agreement of the Surviving Entity until amended in the manner provided therein and by law.

#### ARTICLE IV.

#### MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

- If at any time the Surviving Entity shall deem or be advised that any further grants, assignments, confirmations or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm title in the Surviving Entity of record or otherwise, to any property of the PFB Entities acquired or to be acquired by, or as a result of, the Merger, the respective officers, managers or authorized individuals of each of the Merging Entities shall be severally and fully authorized to execute and deliver any and all such deeds, assignments, confirmations and assurances and to do all things necessary or proper so as to best prove, confirm and ratify title to such property in the Surviving Entity and otherwise carry out the purposes of the Merger and the terms of this Plan.
- 2. For the convenience of the parties, the parties may execute any number of counterparts hereof, each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts together shall be considered one instrument.
- 3. This Plan shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. This Plan cannot be altered or amended, except pursuant to an instrument in writing signed on behalf of the parties hereto.

[Signature page follows]

EAST\162117595.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized individuals of each of the Merging Entities have caused this Agreement and Plan of Merger to be executed as of the date first written above.

Pall Fortebio LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
Dawn Fink
Ву: 770323514488458
Name: Laura Fink
Title: Assistant
Secretary
Thursday and a second a second and a second
Pall Fortebio Holdings LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
Trum Fink
BV: {
Name:
Title: Assistant
Secretary
Molecular Devices, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized individuals of each of the Merging Entities have caused this Agreement and Plan of Merger to be executed as of the date first written above.

Pall Fortebio LLC,
a Delaware limited bility company

By:
Name:
Title: 6 M 70 - 4 8 6

Pall Fortebio Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Ву:		_
Nam	16:	
Title	3.4	

Molecular Devices, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: MARTYN Augue

Title: CF.O.

EAST\162117595.3

**RECORDED: 07/16/2019**